Total License: $45.4 $30.8 $25.9 $43.1 $145.2 $20.8 $35.5 $43.1

 Variable(a) $26.3 $26.2 $25.8 $30.3 $108.6 $20.8 $25.1 $23.1

 Total Fixed(b) $19.1 $4.6 $0 $12.8 $36.5 $0 $10.4 $20.0

Connected Services: $18.4 $18.9 $18.6 $19.2 $75.1 $96.8 $13.6 $10.9

 Connected Services $9.9 $10.5 $10.2 $10.8 $41.4 $10.2 $13.6(c) $10.9

 Legacy(d) $8.5 $8.4 $8.4 $8.4 $33.7 $86.6 $0 $0

Professional Services $19.9 $18.7 $17.2 $18.5 $74.3 $20.7 $18.7 $16.5

Total Revenue $83.7 $68.4 $61.7 $80.8 $294.6 $138.3 $67.8 $70.5

a) Based on volume shipments of licenses net of the consumption of fixed contracts.

b) Fixed license revenue includes prepaid and minimum commitment deals. Q1FY23 Fixed Licenses includes a $1.1 million minimum commitment deal.

c) Connected services in Q2FY24 includes a $2.6 million true up adjustment due to underreporting from an OEM.

d) Legacy contract is a connected services contract with Toyota acquired by Nuance through a 2013 acquisition. Toyota decommissioned the solution in Q1FY24

resulting in the acceleration of deferred revenue in Q1FY24 for Toyota and a directly related contract.

Detailed Revenue Breakdown

24

In millions FY23 FY24

Operational Metrics: FY22 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 FY23 Q1 Q2 Q3

Pro Forma

Royalties(a) $159.9 $41.7 $43.1 $44.5 $42.6 $171.9 $40.0 $39.6 $39.6

Consumption of

Fixed Contracts(b) $76.8 $15.4 $16.9 $18.7 $15.5 $66.5 $14.5 $14.5 $16.5

IHS Production (units) 81.5 21.9 21.4 22.3 22.6 88.2 24.2 21.4 22.1

Variable License $83.1 $26.3 $26.2 $25.8 $30.3 $108.6 $20.8 $25.1 $23.1

 OEM-Related

 Adjustments Included in

 Variable License(c)

$0 $0 $0 $0 ($3.2) ($3.2) $4.7 $0 $0

Variable excluding OEM

Related Adjustments
$83.1 $26.3 $26.2 $25.8 $27.1 $105.4 $25.5 $25.1 $23.1

a) Pro forma Royalties is an operating measure representing total value of licenses shipped in a quarter. It includes the consumption of fixed contracts. It excludes any OEM-Related

Adjustments.

b) Licenses shipped in the quarter associated with fixed contracts.

c) OEM-Related Adjustments defined as the total of individual  OEM–related adjustments greater than $2 million in any one quarter.

Operational Metrics and Variable License Revenue

25

© 2024 Cerence Inc.

Q3 FY24 KPI(d) Performance

▪ Percent of worldwide auto production with Cerence Technology declined

slightly to 53% (TTM)(a)